
MEETING: CABINET

DATE: Thursday 1st April, 2021

TIME: 10.00 am

VENUE: Remote

DECISION MAKER: CABINET

Councillor Maher (Chair)
Councillor Atkinson
Councillor Cummins
Councillor Fairclough
Councillor Hardy
Councillor John Joseph Kelly
Councillor Lappin
Councillor Moncur
Councillor Veidman

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ruth Harrison
Democratic Services Manager

Telephone: 0151 934 2042
E-mail: ruth.harrison@sefton.gov.uk

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: -
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



A G E N D A
Items marked with an * involve key decisions

Item 
No.

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected

 
 1 Apologies for Absence

 2 Declarations of Interest
Members are requested at a meeting where a 
disclosable pecuniary interest or personal 
interest arises, which is not already included in 
their Register of Members' Interests, to declare 
any interests that relate to an item on the 
agenda.

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, he/she must withdraw from 
the meeting room by switching their camera 
and microphone off during the whole 
consideration of any item of business in which 
he/she has an interest, except where he/she is 
permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 
dispensation.

Where a Member discloses a personal interest 
he/she must seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer or staff member representing the 
Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting 
room, including from the public gallery, during 
the whole consideration of any item of business 
in which he/she has an interest or whether the 
Member can remain in the meeting or remain in 
the meeting and vote on the relevant decision.

 3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 
12)

Minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2021.

* 4 Strategic Integrated Care Partnership and 
Governance

All Wards (Pages 13 - 
36)

Report of the Chief Executive.

* 5 Cheshire and Merseyside Health Care 
Partnership Draft Memorandum of 
Understanding

All Wards (Pages 37 - 
86)

Report of the Executive Director Adult Social 
Care and Health.



* 6 Southport Town Deal – Heads of Terms Ainsdale; Birkdale; 
Cambridge; 
Dukes; Kew; 

Meols; Norwood

(Pages 87 - 
92)

Report of the Executive Director (Place).



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
TUESDAY 16 MARCH, 2021.

99

CABINET

REMOTE MEETING HELD  
ON THURSDAY 4TH MARCH, 2021

PRESENT: Councillor  Fairclough (in the Chair)
Councillors Atkinson, Cummins, Hardy, 
John Joseph Kelly, Lappin, Moncur and Veidman.

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Sir Ron Watson viewed this meeting       
remotely.

105. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Maher.

The Deputy Leader of the Council, Councillor Fairclough reported that 
Councillor Maher was recovering after recent surgery and requested that 
the Cabinet’s best wishes for a speedy recovery be sent to Councillor 
Maher.

106. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

107. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Decision Made:

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 February 2021 be approved as 
a correct record.

108. DOMICILIARY CARE CONTRACTS 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Executive Director of Adult Social 
Care and Health that sought approval to extend the existing Lead Provider 
Domiciliary Care Contracts and detailed an update on work taking place in 
relation to Domiciliary Care.

Decision Made: That:

(1) the current Lead Provider contracts for Areas 1, 2, 3 and 6 be 
extended for a further twelve months (from 1st August 2021 
onwards) as is provided for in the Contract, as detailed in paragraph 
1.3 to the report, be approved;

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



CABINET- THURSDAY 4TH MARCH, 2021

100

(2) the Executive Director of Adult Social Care and Health in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care be 
granted delegated authority to make any decisions on the making of 
any final twelve-month extensions (after the proposed extension 
period), be approved; and

(3) the work taking place within the Domiciliary Care sector, be noted. 

 Reasons for the Recommendations:

To ensure that Lead Provider contract arrangements remain thus ensuring 
that current services and commissioning processes are maintained.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

1. Not extending current Lead Provider contracts and re-procuring 
services – this option was considered and rejected as there is a need 
to ensure market stability at a time where the sector is dealing with the 
COVID-19 pandemic and there is uncertainty around both the duration 
of the pandemic and the longer-term ramifications of it.  In addition, 
should the tender for Areas 4 and 5 of Sefton commence, then any 
further procurement exercises may impact on the stability of the sector.  
It is also recognised that the current situation has identified 
opportunities to review new ways of working that have been 
implemented to respond to the pandemic, which could then be 
permanently implemented into new models of service, both for 
Domiciliary Care but also wider models of service linked to further 
supporting strategic aims around creating and maintaining Service 
User independence.

2. Extending contracts for the permitted two-year period – this option 
was considered and rejected as it was viewed that this extension 
period option was too long and that should new ways of working (as 
outlined in point 1 above) be identified, then they could be implemented 
as soon as practicable.

  
109. SAVIO SALESIAN COLLEGE - APPROVAL OF LEGAL 

DOCUMENTATION FOR ACADEMY CONVERSION 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Interim Head of Education that 
detailed the decision by the Secretary of State for Education to convert 
Savio Salesian College, to a sponsored academy in accordance with 
statutory requirements and sought authorisation for officers to sign the 
documentation required to by the academy conversion process.

The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and Safeguarding, 
Councillor J. J. Kelly thanked the Leader of the Council, Councillor 
Maher for all his hard work in securing the future of Savio Salesian 
College and in maintaining a Secondary School focus in South Sefton. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



CABINET- THURSDAY 4TH MARCH, 2021

101

Councillor J. J. Kelly also thanked Officers of Sefton Council, the 
Catholic Archdioceses, all School Staff and the Academy Trust for all 
their hard work and on behalf of the Cabinet wished them well for the 
future.    

Decision Made: That:

(1) the statutory requirements regarding academy conversion, be 
noted;

(2) the financial implications to the Council of the academy conversion, 
be noted; and

(3) authorise appropriate officers, the Executive Director of Corporate 
Resources and Customer Services and the Executiv
[...]
  

To keep members informed of the progress of the Capital Programme 
against the profiled budget for 2020/21 and agreed allocations for future 
years. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



CABINET- THURSDAY 4TH MARCH, 2021

106

To progress any changes that are required in order to maintain a relevant 
and accurate budget profile necessary for effective monitoring of the 
Capital Programme.

To approve any updates to funding resources so that they can be applied 
to capital schemes in the delivery of the Council’s overall capital strategy.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

None

Page 12

Agenda Item 3



Report to: Cabinet Date of Meeting: 1 April 2021

Subject: Strategic Integrated Care Partnership and Governance

Report of: Chief Executive Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio: Cabinet Member Adult Social Care
Cabinet Member Health and Wellbeing
Cabinet Member Children, Schools and Safeguarding

Is this a Key 
Decision:

Yes Included in 
Forward Plan:

Yes 

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

1.1 This paper provides an update on the proposed arrangements for the next phase 
of development of the place-based approach to Integrated Health and Care in 
Sefton, referred to as Integrated Care Partnership (ICP)  

1.2 The ICP will be underpinned by a revised governance structure and a range of 
task and finish groups to ensure we develop our own transformational 
programme.

1.3 The report has been tabled and supported at the Health and Well Being Board 
prior to submission to Cabinet.

Recommendation(s):

1) Note the progress made to date by the Council and its Partners in establishing the 
Integrated Care Partnership;

2) Cabinet Members are asked to consider and approve the recommendations 
contained within the report.

3) Agree the leadership and support systems to deliver the changes. It is therefore 
recommended that the Executive Director of Adult Social Care and Health be 
designated as Place Lead. 

4) Agree that regular progress reports would be presented to the Health and Well 
Being Board and Cabinet with any Key Decisions escalated as required. 

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

Proposed legislative changes once enacted will require new arrangements to be put in 
place. The report sets out the infrastructure needed to achieve this. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

Proposed legislative changes once enacted will require new arrangements to be put in 
place and so doing nothing is not an option.

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs

There are no revenue costs associated with this report at this stage

(B) Capital Costs

There are no capital costs associated with this report at this stage

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):

There are no resource implications arising from this report at this stage

Legal Implications:

There may be legal and policy implications for the Council contained within the 
proposed legislative changes that will be enacted in April 2022 and will be presented for 
decision as required. 

Equality Implications:

There are no equality implications at this stage, however any policy change will be 
subject to an equality impact assessment. 

Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose: 

Protect the most vulnerable: Proposals allow a Sefton Health and Care system 
focus on health inequalities and wider determinants of health 

Facilitate confident and resilient communities: Proposals allow greater localised 
control and focus on the needs of the borough of Sefton in the design, delivery and 
review of Health and Care Services 

Commission, broker and provide core services: Proposals strength the role of 
Strategic Commission at a Sefton borough level and encourage greater 
collaboration for better outcomes. 

Place – leadership and influencer: proposals set out the road map for greater local 
control driven by the Health 
[...]
e Officer from the CCGs and the team will provide a strong 
steer through this period of transition. It is proposed that the Accountable Officer 
provides Executive Sponsorship to the Transformation and Integration programme 
to support the Executive Director for Adult Social Care and Health, in this interim 
period and supports the development of the Primary Care Networks in the 
Borough.

2. Conclusions

2.1 This report and the detail contained within Appendix 1 outlines the proposals to 
develop the Strategic Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) as the ‘place’ 
arrangements and as the next steps in our ambition for integrated Health and 
Care arrangements in Sefton. This is in direct response to the national proposals 
from NHSE/I to develop a Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care System (ICS) 
by 2022 and the requirement for ‘place based’ arrangements as part of this 
transformation agenda.

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



Appendix One: 

Integrating Place Making Care systems for Sefton Local 
Authority Area

The Sefton Integrated Care Partnership (SICP)

Page 18

Agenda Item 4



Integrating Place Making Care Systems for Sefton Local 
Authority 

The Sefton Integrated Care Partnership (SICP)

1. Purpose of the report
The following is a Sefton Borough Council position statement regarding the new 
arrangements for NHS Integrating Care in terms of ‘place’. The report sets out what is 
expected and what can be defined locally in relation to place making. The report also 
outlines the steps we need to consider and the time scales for implementation.

2. Background
It has been recognised that the NHS has been largely organized to provide episodic 
treatment for acute illness to date and the fact is now, more than ever, needs to deliver 
joined up support for increasing numbers of older people and those living with chronic 
conditions. Nationally there continues to be an unacceptable inequality in the health of 
our population and life expectancy is stalling with the wider d
[...]
dum of Understanding 

Report of: Executive Director 
of Adult Social Care 
and Health

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio: Cabinet Member - Health and Wellbeing

Is this a Key 
Decision:

Yes Included in 
Forward Plan:

Yes

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No 

Summary:

The report offers a review of the latest version of the Cheshire and Merseyside Health 
and Care Partnership Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) and asks Cabinet for their 
intention to sign the final version of the MoU once formally submitted to the Council. 
Cabinet is asked to delegate this to the Cabinet member for Health and Wellbeing. 

Recommendations:

(1) Cabinet welcomes the latest version of the Cheshire and Merseyside Health and 
Care Partnership Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) subject to the comments 
upon the same expressed by the Leader and the Cabinet Member for Health and 
Wellbeing in their joint letter of 2nd March 2021, which is included as appendix 3 to 
the report and notes that it may be revised further: and

(2) Cabinet delegates authority to sign the final version of the MOU to the Cabinet 
Member for Health and Wellbeing.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

Support the implementation of the Governance of the Memorandum of Understanding for 
the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care System. 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

Proposed legislative changes once enacted will require new arrangements to be put in 
place and so doing nothing is not an option.

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



(A) Revenue Costs

None identified at this time 

(B) Capital Costs

None identified at this time

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):

None identified at this time 

Legal Implications:

As identified in the report and appendices. 

Equality Implications:

There are no equality implications.

Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose:

Pro
[...]
of the Cabinet Meeting

Contact Officer: Eleanor Moulton
Telephone Number: 07779162882
Email Address: eleanor.moulton@sefton.gov.uk

Appendices:

The following appendices are attached to this report: 

1. The latest version of the MoU for a response
2. Letter from Chair of HCP
3. Letter from Councillor Ian Moncur and Councillor Ian Maher providing a response. 

Background Papers:

There are no background papers available for inspection.

1. Introduction: 

1.1 Following the Government White Paper “Working together to improve Health and 
Social Care for All” on proposed legislative changes an MoU (Memorandum of 
Understanding) has been developed by the Cheshire and Merseyside Health Care 
Partnership to outline the governance arrangements across all nine local authority 
footprints regarding working with the emerging Integrated Care System.

1.2 The MoU and the work of the Health Care Partnership will be critical to the 
development of an Integrated Care System in Cheshire and Merseyside and the 
Integrated Care Partnership in Sefton. Once proposed legislation regarding 
integration has been enacted this will require new arrangements to be put in 

Page 39

Agenda Item 5



place. The new arrangements will affect the way in which the Health and Care 
system works in an integrated way. This MoU will assist in establishing 
governance arrangements during this planning phase. 

2. Development of the MoU:

2.1 On the 2nd February 2021 Alan Yates, Chair of Cheshire & Merseyside Health 
and Care Partnership wrote to all partners with a revised version of the MoU 
which is appended. The Cheshire and Merseyside Health Care Partnership are 
now asking for formal consideration of the latest version of the Memorandum of 
Understanding relating to the governance arrangement for the Integrated Care 
System by the 12th March 2021. 

2.2 In advance of this deadline Cabinet Members for Adult Social Care, Health and 
Wellbeing, Children’s Social Care and Education met to consider a r
[...]
ommittee function, it 
does not detail how this will be taken forward. Further information on regular reporting 
mechanisms is required. 

 The Assembly is referenced as a ‘democratic forum’; however, this is misleading as it is 
not constituted as such.  We would recommend that the terminology is clarified or indeed 
reviewed. 

 Page 26 of the document refers to the Europeans Communities Act 1972 which has been 
repealed. This will require amendment.

Councillor Ian Maher
Councillor Ian Moncur
Sefton Council Leader’s office
Town Hall
Trinity Road
Bootle
L20 7AE

 0151 934 3361
ian.maher@sefton.gov.uk
ian.moncur@sefton.gov.uk

Date: 2nd March 2021
Our Ref:  IM/LP/MOU

Ben Vinter (NHS NEL CSU)
 
Via email: ben.vinter@nhs.net

Page 85

Agenda Item 5

mailto:ben.vinter@nhs.net


In conclusion, the Cabinet on behalf of the Council will be recommended to support the 
principles laid out in the MOU and will expect full engagement in the emerging new 
arrangements. As stated, the Council’s ongoing support is subject to the clarifications outlined 
above. We also wish to reinforce the importance on our Sefton Borough, and the opportunity to 
work together to improve the Health and Wellbeing of Sefton resident. 

Yours sincerely,

Councillor Ian Maher Councillor Ian Moncur
Leader of Sefton Council Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing

Page 86

Agenda Item 5



Report to: Cabinet Date of Meeting: 1 April 2021

Subject: Southport Town Deal – Heads of Terms

Report of: Executive Director 
(Place)

Wards Affected: Ainsdale; Birkdale; 
Cambridge; Dukes; 
Kew; Meols; 
Norwood;

Portfolio: Cabinet Member - Regeneration and Skills

Is this a Key 
Decision:

Yes Included in 
Forward Plan:

Yes

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

Report to update Cabinet on the Southport Town Deal, and the Town Investment Plan 
which was submitted to government at the end of October 2020, and to seek approval 
for Sefton Council to agree non-binding Heads of Terms in advance of business case 
development for the projects identified therein.

Recommendation(s):     

Cabinet is recommended to:

(1) approve finalisation of the non-binding Heads of Terms, as accountable body for 
the Town Deal;

(2) delegate agreement of those Heads of Terms, once finalised by the Town Deal 
board, to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Skills;

(3) note the time scales and next steps for project confirmation and business case 
development;

(4) delegate business case development for the projects to the Executive Director 
(Place), in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Skills; 
and

(5) note that business case approval for each of the projects taken forward will be 
brought for Cabinet and Council approval on a project-by-project basis, in 
accordance with the Councils Financial Procedure Rules.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

Southport was one of 101 towns identified as potential recipients of Town Deal funding, 
for which a bid submission and Town Investment Plan (TIP) was required. The process 
requires leadership of a Town Deal Board, with a private sector Chair, but the Council is 
required to undertake the role of Accountable Body for the bid, and for the subsequent 

Page 87

Agenda Item 6



negotiation of Heads of Terms, agreement of the Town Deal, and to be the organisation 
through which funding will flow.

These recommendations enable finalisation of those Heads of Terms with government, 
in advance of the detailed project development process.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

The alternative of not agreeing to the Heads of Terms, and not undertaking the role of 
Accountable Body for the Town Deal is rejected given the significance of the funding, the 
quality and quantity of projects identified and the importance of such funding to economic 
recovery in Southport given the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the town and its 
economy.

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs

No revenue costs are anticipated with the agreement of Heads of Terms. Project costs 
will be brought to Cabinet in accordance with Council financial procedure rules.

(B) Capital Costs

No capital costs are associated with the agreement of Heads of Terms. Project costs will 
be brought to Cabinet in accordance with Council financial procedure rules.

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):
Currently resource (people) implications are being managed within the current 
Council resource envelope and prioritising work as required. When required due to 
capacity shortfall external resources are considered and used, with external expertise 
procured where beneficial to the Town Deal board.

Upon completion of negotiations and agreement of a final set of projects all revenue
and capital financial implications will be reported to future meetings of Cabinet and
Council in accordance with the Councils Financial Procedure Rules.

Legal Implications:

There are no legal implications associated with agreement to the non-binding Heads 
of Terms.

Equality Implications:

There are no equality implications associated with agreement to the non-binding 
Heads of Terms. The Town Deal process has consulted and communicated widely in 
advance of, and since, the bid, and all projects developed will ensure equality and 
accessibility for all. Details will be provided within the individual project business 
cases.

Page 88

Agenda Item 6



Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose:

Protect the most vulnerable: Given the impact of Covid-19 on Southport’s economy
and its key sectors, the Town Deal should support recovery and projects that deliver
the creation of new employment opportunities across the town.

Facilitate confident and resilient communities: The Town Investment Plan is
community focussed and the way forward being substantiated by extensive local
community
[...]
dvice from of Sefton’s Public Engagement and 
Consultation Panel. Digital and online communications and engagement has 
successfully been maximised in light of the restrictions posed by Covid-19 on face-to-

Page 89

Agenda Item 6



face engagement. 

Implementation Date for the Decision

Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting

Contact Officer: Stephen Watson
Telephone Number: 0151 934 3710
Email Address: Stephen.Watson@sefton.gov.uk 

Appendices:

There are no appendices to this report.

Background Papers:

The following background papers, which are not available elsewhere on the Internet can 
be accessed on the Council website: 

http://smbc-modgov-03/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=881 

Page 90

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Stephen.Watson@sefton.gov.uk
http://smbc-modgov-03/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=881


1. Introduction and Background

1.1 Southport is one of 101 towns across the country that was invited to bid for up to 
£50 million in funding as part of the Government’s Towns Fund. To secure a share 
of this funding, in line with the guidance, a Town Deal Board has been established 
and a Town Investment Plan (TIP) was submitted in October 2020. 

1.2 The TIP provides a long-term vision for Southport to 2050, identifying potential 
projects that will help to improve the town in the short, medium and long term and 
support the delivery of innovative regeneration plans,

1.3 The objective of the Town Deal Fund is to drive the economic regeneration of 
towns to deliver long term economic and productivity growth through:

 Urban regeneration, planning and land use 
 Skills and enterprise infrastructure 
 Connectivity

1.4 The cabinet report approved in October 2020 set out in detail the steps taken by 
the council and the Town Deal Board up to the point of the submission of the 
Town Investment Plan. As recommended in that report the submission of the bid 
and Town Investment Plan was delegated to the Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Skills, and the Executive Director (Place), for submission at the 
end of October 2020 on behalf of the Town Deal Board.

2. Funding Announcement and Heads of Terms 

2.1 In the government’s budget, published on 3rd March 2021 it was confirmed that 
Southport has been offered a Town Deal up to the value of £37.5 million. MHCLG 
have advised that the higher funding offer (above £25 million) is in recognition of 
the case that Southport has made for the regional and national significance of its 
proposals.

2.2 An offer letter for the Town Deal were also issued on 3rd March, with a 
requirement to be signed and returned by 17th March 2020. The signatories of 
the letter are the Chair of the Town Deal Board, Chief Executive of the council 
and the MHCLG Secretary of State. 

2.3 The Heads of Terms are not contractually binding, and the offer is subject to 
certain conditions being met. The Heads of Terms, to be finalised by 10th May 
2021, set out the following:

The commitment:
 The Heads of Terms will act as a Memorandum of Understanding for the 

future development and delivery of Southport’s Town Investment Plan and 
project proposals. It sets out joint expectations as Southport enters the 
business case development phase (a 12-month phase.) 

 That we will prioritise the projects included in the TIP within the funding 
envelope being offered.

 Funding for individual projects will be subject to successfully completing 
Phase 2 of the Towns Fund process. This includes detailed project 

Page 91

Agenda Item 6



development and business case assurance at local level.

Process, governance and assurance:
 Local partners will work with government to demonstrate the feasibility, 

viability and value for money of their projects by developing and submitting 
the Town Deal Summary Document which will include: 

o A list of agreed projects
o Details of business case assurance processes followed for each 

project
o An update on actions taken in relation to the Heads of Terms key 

conditions and requirements 
o A Delivery Plan (including details of the team, working arrangements 

and agreements with stakeholders)
o A Monitoring and Evaluation Plan
o Confirmation of funding arrangements and financial profiles for each 

project
o Undertaking Public Sector Equalities Duty analysis
o  Approval from the Town Deal Board and Lead Council

2.4. The Heads of Terms state that we should confirm in writing the projects being 
taken forward within two months of accepting the offer (by 10th May 2021).

2.5 Business cases must then be completed and a summary document submitted, 
within 12 months of the deal being agreed. Once approved by MHCLG and 
assuming the conditions have been met, the funding will be released.    

2.6 The assurance process for business case and project approval will be in line with 
Sefton Council’s assurance process, with oversight from the Town Deal Board. 
Project Business cases will be Green Book compliant.  

2.7 If the town wishes to alter or change the projects being developed or make other 
changes on the conditions set out in the Terms then it must be presented to the 
Towns Hub partners, with clear justification and evidence. 

3.0 Management and governance

3.1 The management, governance and delivery of Southport’s Town Investment Plan 
will require the ongoing oversight provided by the Town Deal Board. As the 
accountable body, Sefton Council will retain responsibility for the delivery of the 
programme. Project management and delivery will continue to be provided by the 
Council. Specific project business cases will be brought to Cabinet as required in 
accordance with Council financial procedure rules.

Page 92

Agenda Item 6


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Strategic Integrated Care Partnership and Governance
	5 Cheshire and Merseyside Health Care Partnership Draft Memorandum of Understanding
	Enc. 1 for Cheshire and Merseyside Health Care Partnership Draft Memorandum of Understandi

Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
THURSDAY 15 APRIL, 2021.

107

CABINET

REMOTE MEETING HELD  
ON THURSDAY 1ST APRIL, 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Maher (in the Chair)
Councillors Atkinson, Cummins, Fairclough, Hardy, 
John Joseph Kelly, Lappin, Moncur and Veidman

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Sir Ron Watson viewed the meeting 
remotely.

113. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

114. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

115. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Decision Made:

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 March 2021 be approved as a 
correct record. 

116. STRATEGIC INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP AND 
GOVERNANCE 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Executive that detailed an 
update on the proposed arrangements for the next phase of development 
of the place-based approach to Integrated Health and Care in Sefton, 
referred to as an Integrated Care Partnership

Decisions Made: That:

(1) the progress made to date by the Council and its Partners in 
establishing the Integrated Care Partnership be noted;

(2) the leadership and support systems to deliver the changes be 
agreed and that the Executive Director of Adult Social Care and 
Health be designated as Place Lead, be agreed; and

(3) regular progress reports be presented to the Health and Well Being 
Board and Cabinet with any Key Decisions escalated as required, 
be agreed.



CABINET- THURSDAY 1ST APRIL, 2021

108

Reasons for the Decisions:

Proposed legislative changes once enacted will require new arrangements 
to be put in place. The report sets out the infrastructure needed to achieve 
this. 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

Proposed legislative changes once enacted will require new arrangements 
to be put in place and so doing nothing is not an option.

117. CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE HEALTH CARE PARTNERSHIP 
DRAFT MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Executive Director Adult Social 
Care and Health in relation to the Cheshire and Merseyside Health and 
Care Partnership Memorandum of Understanding (MoU).

Decisions Made: That:

(1) the latest version of the Cheshire and Merseyside Health and Care 
Partnership Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) be welcomed 
and noted;

(2)       the joint letter of the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member 
for Health and Wellbeing, as detailed in appendix 3 to the report be 
noted, and it also be noted that further revisions may be made; and

(3)     delegated authority be granted to the Cabinet Member for Health 
and Wellbeing to sign off the final version of the Memorandum of 
Understanding, be approved. 

Reason for the Decisions:

Support the implementation of the Governance of the Memorandum of 
Understanding for the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care System. 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

Proposed legislative changes once enacted will require new arrangements 
to be put in place and so doing nothing is not an option.

118. SOUTHPORT TOWN DEAL – HEADS OF TERMS 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Executive Director (Place) in 
relation to the Southport Town Deal, and the Town Investment Plan which 
was submitted to Government at the end of October 2020. 

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Skills, Councillor Atkinson 
welcomed the report and referred to the hard work undertaken by the 
Town Deal Board and Officers in being offered a Town Deal of up to the 



CABINET- THURSDAY 1ST APRIL, 2021

109

value of 37.5m and stated that the higher funding offer was in recognition 
of the case that Southport had made for the regional and national 
significance of its proposals.  Councillor Atkinson thanked the Town Deal 
Board, Officers and Members for all their hard work.

Decisions Made: That: 

(1) the finalisation of the non-binding Heads of Terms, as accountable 
body for the Town Deal, be approved;

(2) delegated authority be granted to the Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Skills 
to agree the Heads of Terms once finalised by the Town Deal 
Board;

(3) the time scales and next steps for project confirmation and business 
case development, be noted;

(4) the business case development for the projects be delegated to the 
Executive Director (Place), in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Regeneration and Skills; and

(5) it be noted that business case approval for each of the projects 
taken forward will be brought for Cabinet and Council approval on a 
project-by-project basis, in accordance with the Councils Financial 
Procedure Rules.

Reasons for the Decisions:

Southport was one of 101 towns identified as potential recipients of Town 
Deal funding, for which a bid submission and Town Investment Plan (TIP) 
was required. The process requires leadership of a Town Deal Board, with 
a private sector Chair, but the Council is required to undertake the role of 
Accountable Body for the bid, and for the subsequent negotiation of Heads 
of Terms, agreement of the Town Deal, and to be the organisation through 
which funding will flow.

These recommendations enable finalisation of those Heads of Terms with 
government, in advance of the detailed project development process.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

The alternative of not agreeing to the Heads of Terms, and not 
undertaking the role of Accountable Body for the Town Deal is rejected 
given the significance of the funding, the quality and quantity of projects 
identified and the importance of such funding to economic recovery in 
Southport given the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the town and its 
economy.


